Pinellas County

COUNT?%gRDM\OSEION ERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-1892A Version: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 10/14/2022 In control: Public Works

On agenda: 3/28/2023 Final action:

Title: Award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 42nd Avenue North Roadway and Sidewalk
Improvement project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE_AATF - Agreement 23-0144 SIGNED, 2. AATF - Agreement 23-0144 SIGNED, 3. Bid
Tabulation, 4. 002128A _location_map, 5. PFO_002128A FY23 1_42ndAveSidewalk, 6. Agreement
23-0144, 7. OMB.REVIEW_22-1892A_KammingaRoodvoets_42AveSidewalk002128A_16-FEB-23

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
3/28/2023 1 Board of County Commissioners approved Pass
Subject:

Award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 42nd Avenue North Roadway and Sidewalk
Improvement project.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 42nd Avenue North roadway and
sidewalk improvement project.

e This contract is for the 42nd Avenue North roadway and sidewalk improvements project.

e Award recommendation is to the lowest responsive responsible bid from Kamminga &
Roodvoets, Inc. in the amount of $4,735,766.50; the bid amount was 5% below the engineer’s
estimate of $4,984,961.65.

e Due to recent construction cost escalations, capital projects will need to be reevaluated and
reprioritized during development of the Fiscal Year 2024 Proposed Capital Improvement Plan
to fit within the total funding availability of 10-year term of the Penny for Pinellas sales tax levy.
This will likely result in lower-priority projects not being funded.

e Awarding this contract will necessitate a future amendment to the capital budget increasing
Penny funding from $723,460.50 to $4,065,460.50. Current Funding sources for this project
include: FDOT Local Agency Program Grant: $612,634.00, Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for
Pinellas): $4,065,460.50, and Pinellas County Utilities: $57,672.00.

e There are no mandatory small business enterprise goals included with this award as this is a
federally funded contract that does not allow local preference; however, the contractor is
encouraged to utilize SBE subcontractors if possible.

Contract 23-0144-ITB-CONSTRUCTION in the amount of $4,735,766.50 with all work completed
within 300 consecutive calendar days; Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit
Court to attest.

Pinellas County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-1892A, Version: 1

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4 4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:
This project consists of constructing ADA compliant sidewalk and curb ramps on both the north and

south sides of 42nd Avenue N from 46th Street N to 35th Street N. The project also includes the
milling and resurfacing and partial reconstruction of the roadway with drainage improvements.

Background Information:

On December 2, 2022, the Purchasing & Risk Division, on behalf of Public Works, advertised an
invitation to bid for the 42nd Avenue North Roadway and Sidewalk Improvements project. On
January 5, 2023, bids opened with three responsive bids received, and award recommendation to the
lowest responsive, responsible bid in the amount of $4,735,766.50 from Kamminga & Roodvoets,

Inc. FDOT review of bid results and vendor execution of agreement were received on February 15,
2023 and entered into Legistar for the award of bid process.

In 2017, Public Works Transportation Division submitted a grant application for Transportation
Alternative Program funding for sidewalk on 42nd Avenue N. Funding was approved for construction
through an agreement on November 28, 2022.

Fiscal Impact:
Funding sources for this project include:

e FDOT Local Agency Program Grant: $612,634.00

e Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas): $4,065,460.50
e Pinellas County Utilities: $57,672.00

e Agreement Total: $4,735,766.50

This project is budgeted under the Capital Improvement Program, Transportation Function as PID
002128A 42nd Avenue N from 35th Street N to 46th Street N Drainage and Sidewalk, in the Sidewalk
Program. The funding source for the Public Works portion of the agreement is the Local Option
Infrastructure Sales Surtax (Penny for Pinellas), and a FDOT Local Agency Program Grant. The
utilities portion is budgeted under 000831A Water, Sewer and Reclaimed Water Relocation Projects,
in the Water Renewal and Replacement Fund and Sewer Renewal and Replacement Fund.

Staff Member Responsible:

Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works

Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk, Administrative Services
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services

Partners:

Pinellas County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-1892A, Version: 1

N/A

Attachments:

Agreement

Bid Tabulation

Project Location Map
Project Financial Overview

Pinellas County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

